

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL183-4-RL173P

Aluminium basic shelf - 1745 x 1800 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf 1745 x 1800 mm (Model: 2-LL183-4-RL173P)

1. General Information

The Aluminium Basic Shelf is designed to provide robust and reliable support for varying loads in commercial and industrial environments. With a size of 1745 mm x 1800 mm, this shelf is made from high-quality aluminum, ensuring durability and corrosion resistance.

2. Safety Information

- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity specified in the product specifications.
- Installation: Ensure the shelf is securely mounted and installed on a stable surface to prevent accidents.
- Use: Always distribute weight evenly across the shelf to avoid tipping or collapsing.
- Maintenance: Regularly check for signs of wear or damage. Replace any weakened components immediately.
- Personal Safety: Wear appropriate personal protective equipment when handling and installing the shelf.
- Children: Keep children away from the shelf when it is being installed or used.

3. Product Specifications

- Material: Aluminium
- Size: 1745 mm x 1800 mm
- Weight: 35 kg
- Max Load Capacity: 500 kg
- Color: Silver

4. Setup and Installation

1. Preparation: Gather all necessary tools (screwdriver, drill, level, etc.) and ensure you have sufficient space.
2. Location: Choose a location that can support the weight and is free from any obstruction.
3. Mounting Brackets: Attach the mounting brackets to the wall using appropriate screws and anchors (not included). Ensure brackets are level.
4. Placing the Shelf: Carefully lift the shelf and position it onto the mounting brackets.
5. Securing the Shelf: Use the screws provided to secure the shelf to the brackets.
6. Final Check: Ensure the shelf is secure, level, and can support the intended load before use.

5. Operation

- Place items on the shelf evenly, keeping heavier items towards the base.
- Avoid stacking items excessively high to maintain balance.
- Regularly monitor the shelf for any signs of warping or damage during use.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the shelf using a damp cloth with mild soap.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners that could scratch the surface.
- Regularly inspect the shelf for any loose screws, corrosion, or instability and address these issues promptly.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf is Wobbly: Check to ensure all screws are tightened and the shelf is level.
- Structural Damage: If any part of the shelf appears bent or damaged, discontinue use and contact customer service.
- Uneven Load: Redistribute items to ensure an even weight distribution.

8. Disposal

- The Aluminium Basic Shelf should be disposed of according to local regulations for metal waste.
- Contact local waste management services for proper disposal methods to ensure environmental compliance.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Aluminium Basic Shelf. Please follow these guidelines carefully for safe operation and maintenance.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Aluminium Basisregal 1745 x 1800 mm (2-LL183-4-RL173P)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Aluminium Basisregals! Dieses Regal wurde entwickelt, um bessere Lagerlösungen in Gastronomiebetrieben zu bieten. Es ist ideal für die Verwendung in Küche, Lagerraum oder anderen gewerblichen Umgebungen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheitsvorkehrungen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Kippen zu verhindern.
- Belastung: Überschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Belastung von 300 kg pro Regalebene.
- Schutzmaßnahmen: Bei der Installation sind Schutzhandschuhe und gegebenenfalls eine Schutzbrille zu tragen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Löschmittel: Halten Sie bei der Installation brennbare Materialien fern und haben Sie ein geeignetes Löschmittel bereit.
- Überwachung: Verwenden Sie das Regal nicht als Leiter oder für andere Zwecke, die nicht vorgesehen sind.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modellnummer: 2-LL183-4-RL173P
- Material: Aluminium
- Abmessungen: 1745 mm x 1800 mm
- Belastbarkeit: 300 kg pro Ebene
- Anzahl der Regale: 4
- Farbe: Silber
- Einsatzbereich: Innen- und Außenbereich (nicht wetterfest)

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Vorbereitung: Überprüfen Sie alle Teile der Verpackung anhand der beiliegenden Teileliste.
2. Werkzeuge: Sie benötigen einen Schraubenzieher, einen Hammer und gegebenenfalls eine Bohrmaschine.
3. Boden vorbereiten: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Boden, auf dem das Regal stehen wird, eben und sauber ist.
4. Regal zusammenbauen:
 - Nehmen Sie die seitlichen Stützen und platzieren Sie sie in aufrechter Position.
 - Befestigen Sie die Regalböden mit den vorgesehenen Bolzen und Schrauben gemäß der Anleitung.
 - Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Verbindungen fest angezogen sind.
5. Regal aufstellen: Stellen Sie das Regal an den gewünschten Ort und sichern Sie es gegebenenfalls an der Wand, um Kippen zu vermeiden.

5. Betrieb

Verwenden Sie das Regal ausschließlich zum Lagern von Materialien, die innerhalb der maximalen Beladung liegen. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Last gleichmäßig verteilt ist.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Wischen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch ab.
- Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel, um Oberflächen zu reinigen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität und ziehen Sie lose Schrauben nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung und stellen Sie sicher, dass es auf einer ebenen Fläche steht.
- Problem: Regalboden bricht
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Belastung und verteilen Sie das Gewicht gleichmäßig.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Regal gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Aluminium. Recycelbare Materialien sollten ordnungsgemäß recycelt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Aluminium Basisplank (1745 x 1800 mm)

1. Algemene informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Aluminium Basisplank (model LL183-4-RL173P) van GGM Gastro. Deze stevige en veelzijdige plank is ontworpen om een betrouwbare opslagoplossing te bieden voor een breed scala aan toepassingen in professionele keukens en horecagelegenheden.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de plank op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond staat om kantelen of omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de plank alleen voor het beoogde doel; overbelast de plank niet met meer gewicht dan aangegeven in de productspecificaties.
- Draag altijd geschikte beschermingsmiddelen (handschoenen, veiligheidsschoenen) tijdens het installeren van de plank.
- Houd de omgeving rond de plank vrij van obstakels en zorg voor voldoende ruimte voor beweging.
- Voorkom contact met water en andere vloeistoffen om slipperige omstandigheden te vermijden.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1745 x 1800 mm
- Materiaal: Aluminium
- Maximale belasting: 400 kg
- Gewicht: 45 kg
- Stijl: Op maat gemaakt
- Kleur: Aluminium

4. Setup en installatie

- Plaats de plank op een vlakke ondergrond waar deze genoeg ondersteuning kan krijgen.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle benodigde bevestigingsmaterialen zijn inbegrepen.
- Neem de tijd om de installatie-instructies door te nemen voordat u begint.
- Begin met het bevestigen van de ondersteunende poten aan de plank met de bijgeleverde schroeven en moeren.
- Gebruik een waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat de plank recht staat en pas deze aan indien nodig.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle bevestigingen stevig vast zitten, maar overdrijf het niet om beschadiging te voorkomen.
- Controleer de stabiliteit van de plank voordat u deze in gebruik neemt.

5. Bediening

- Plaats items gelijkmatig over de plank voor een optimale stabiliteit.
- Vermijd plotselinge schokken of bewegingen die de integriteit van de plank kunnen beïnvloeden.
- Regelmatig controleren of de plank nog steeds in goede toestand is.

6. Schoonmaak en onderhoud

- Reinig de plank regelmatig met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een vochtige doek.
- Vermijd schurende reinigingsmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de bevestigingsmiddelen regelmatig en draai ze indien nodig aan.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Plank wiebelt of lijkt instabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of de plank op een vlakke ondergrond staat en verstel de poten indien nodig.
- Probleem: Schade aan het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Gebruik een geschikt reinigingsmiddel en vermijd schurende materialen.

8. Afvoer

-Disposeer van het product op een milieuvriendelijke manier. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor richtlijnen over de afvoer van aluminium en andere materialen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of opmerkingen kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Dank u voor uw aankoop! Wij hopen dat u veel plezier beleeft aan uw Aluminium Basisplank.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante de Aluminio Básico 1745 x 1800 mm (2-LL183-4-RL173P)

1. Información General

Este estante de aluminio básico es una solución robusta y versátil para el almacenamiento en entornos comerciales. Diseñado para satisfacer diversas necesidades de organización, este estante ofrece durabilidad y una alta capacidad de carga, ideal para cocinas, restaurantes y otros lugares de trabajo.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropiado: Este estante está destinado únicamente para el almacenamiento de alimentos y utensilios en entornos comerciales. No sobrecargue el estante más allá de su capacidad recomendada.
- Montaje Seguro: Asegúrese de que el estante esté montado correctamente antes de usarlo. Utilice las herramientas adecuadas y siga todas las instrucciones de instalación.
- Carga Uniforme: Distribuya el peso uniformemente a lo largo del estante.
- Mantenimiento de Seguridad: Revise periódicamente el estado del estante para detectar signos de desgaste o daño.
- Primeros Auxilios: En caso de lesiones menores, aplique una compresa fría y consulte a un médico si es necesario.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1745 x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminio
- Carga máxima: 250 kg por estante
- Número de estantes: 4
- Tipo: Estante modular
- Acabado: Anodizado para resistencia a la corrosión

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas requeridas: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, llave allen.
- Instrucciones:
 1. Desembalar todas las piezas y asegurarse de que se incluyen todos los componentes.
 2. Utilizar el nivel para marcar el lugar donde instalará el estante.
 3. Fijar los soportes en la pared o el suelo según las marcas.
 4. Montar los estantes sobre los soportes. Asegúrese de que estén alineados y firmemente colocados.
 5. Comprobar que la instalación esté firme y segura.

5. Operación

- Asegúrese de que el estante esté nivelado antes de cargarlo.
- Cargue los estantes comenzando por el nivel más bajo y avanzando hacia arriba para mayor estabilidad.
- Evite almacenar objetos inestables o que puedan derramarse.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Use un paño húmedo y un detergente suave para limpiar la superficie del estante. No utilice productos químicos abrasivos.
- Mantenimiento: Revise cada seis meses los tornillos y soportes para asegurarse de que estén apretados y seguros.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Desbalanceo del estante: Verifique y ajuste los soportes si el estante parece desbalanceado.
- Ruidos al cargar: Asegúrese de que todos los tornillos estén apretados y que no haya objetos sueltos.

8. Eliminación

- Este producto debe ser reciclado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales. Desmonte el estante y retire el aluminio para su reciclaje adecuado.

9. Contacto

Si tiene preguntas o necesita asistencia adicional, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir nuestro Estante de Aluminio Básico.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du support en aluminium 1745 x 1800 mm (Réf: 2-LL183-4-RL173P)

1. Informations Générales

Le support en aluminium 1745 x 1800 mm est conçu pour une utilisation professionnelle dans les cuisines commerciales, les restaurants et les hôtels. Ce produit offre une solution durable et fiable pour le rangement et l'organisation des équipements et des ustensiles de cuisine.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est destiné à un usage interne uniquement. Ne pas utiliser à l'extérieur.
- Charge maximale : Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale de 300 kg.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que le support est installé sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter tout risque de basculement.
- Manipulation : À manipuler avec précaution. En cas de chute, éviter tout contact avec les bords coupants.
- Équipement de protection : Porter des gants de travail lors de l'installation pour éviter les coupures.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1745 mm (L) x 1800 mm (H)
- Matériau : Aluminium de haute qualité, résistant à la corrosion
- Charge maximale : 300 kg
- Poids net : 50 kg
- Couleur : Argentée
- Assemblage requis : Oui

4. Installation et Mise en place

- Étape 1 : Déballer tous les composants et vérifier le contenu contre la liste de pièces fournie.
- Étape 2 : Choisir un emplacement stable et plat pour le support.
- Étape 3 : Assembler le cadre en utilisant les vis fournies. Serrer chaque joint pour assurer la solidité.
- Étape 4 : Fixer les étagères à la hauteur désirée en utilisant les supports inclus.
- Étape 5 : Vérifier que le support est bien nivelé à l'aide d'un niveau à bulle.
- Étape 6 : Si nécessaire, fixer le support au mur pour une sécurité supplémentaire.

5. Fonctionnement

Le support est conçu pour accueillir divers équipements. Veuillez suivre les instructions d'installation pour assurer un fonctionnement optimal. Rangez les items de manière équilibrée pour éviter tout déséquilibre ou risque de chute.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage : Essuyer le cadre avec un chiffon humide et antiseptique après chaque utilisation.
- Maintenance : Vérifier régulièrement les vis et l'intégrité des supports. Re-serrez si nécessaire. Nettoyer toute corrosion ou saleté accumulée pour maintenir l'apparence et la sécurité.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Le support semble instable.
 - Cause probable : Non nivelé ou mal assemblé.
 - Solution : Vérifiez que toutes les vis sont serrées et que le support est sur une surface plane.
- Problème : Corrosion visible.
 - Cause probable : Humidité excessive.
 - Solution : Essuyez la zone affectée et appliquez un produit antirouille.

8. Élimination

En fin de vie, veuillez recycler l'aluminium conformément aux réglementations locales sur le recyclage des matériaux. Ne jetez pas ce produit dans les déchets ménagers.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou demande d'assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano in Alluminio Base 1745 x 1800 mm

1. Informazioni generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Ripiano in Alluminio Base. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire soluzioni di stoccaggio efficienti e durevoli per attività commerciali e residenziali. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto per garantire un corretto utilizzo e una lunga durata.

2. Informazioni di sicurezza

- Avvertenze generali: Prima di utilizzare il ripiano, assicurarsi che sia montato correttamente e che sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Utilizzo previsto: Questo ripiano è progettato per uso interno. Non utilizzare all'esterno o in ambienti umidi.
- Carico massimo: Non superare il carico massimo raccomandato di 650 kg.
- Manutenzione: Effettuare controlli regolari per verificare l'integrità della struttura e la presenza di eventuali danni.
- Uso di attrezzature: Utilizzare guanti protettivi durante la manipolazione del ripiano per evitare lesioni.
- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che il ripiano sia fissato correttamente per evitare ribaltamenti accidentali.

3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1745 x 1800 mm
- Materiale: Alluminio
- Colore: Argento
- Carico massimo: 650 kg
- Numero di ripiani: 2
- Tipo di supporto: Ripiano regolabile
- Certificazioni: Conforme alle normative di sicurezza europee

4. Installazione e montaggio

1. Preparazione: Assicurarsi di avere tutti gli strumenti necessari: cacciavite, chiave a brugola, livella.
2. Posizionamento: Scegliere un luogo adatto per l'installazione, assicurandosi che sia asciutto e stabile.
3. Assemblaggio:
 - Montare i supporti laterali sul pavimento o sulla superficie designata.
 - Fissare le barre orizzontali tra i supporti utilizzando le viti fornite.
 - Inserire i ripiani nei supporti. Assicurarsi che siano ben fissati e livellati.
4. Verifica: Controllare che il ripiano sia stabile e che tutti i fissaggi siano serrati correttamente.

5. Funzionamento

Una volta installato, il ripiano in alluminio è pronto per l'uso. Caricare il prodotto in modo uniforme per garantire una distribuzione del peso adeguata. Evitare di sovraccaricare un singolo punto per prevenire il collasso.

6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Pulizia: Utilizzare un panno morbido e umido con un detergente delicato per pulire la superficie. Evitare prodotti chimici abrasivi.
- Manutenzione: Controllare periodicamente il ripiano per assicurarsi che non ci siano parti allentate o danneggiate e che mantenga la sua stabilità.

7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Il ripiano è instabile: Controllare che tutti i supporti siano ancorati saldamente e che non ci siano carichi disomogenei.
- Ruggine o danni: Ispezionare il ripiano per danni che potrebbero comprometterne l'integrità e sostituire le parti danneggiate.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita del prodotto, assicurarsi di smaltire il ripiano in modo responsabile. L'alluminio è riciclabile; pertanto, portarlo a un centro di riciclaggio appropriato.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania